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It is my opinion the legislature evidenced in Chapter 116, Volume 5, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, an intention to establish and maintain, 
at state expense, a state bureau of criminal identification and investigation, 
and it was not the intention of the legislature that the mutual services 
required of the superintendent and local officers should be the basis of 
claims against either the state or county or other subdivision. 

Since the legislature, however, has failed to make any appropriation 
for the functioning of the state bureau of criminal identification and in­
vestigation, the bureau is inoperative until the legislature makes the neces­
sary appropriation. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 514 

R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

STATE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL-TEACHERS, contracts 
with-TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM-SCHOOLS 

Held: 1. A teacher in the Montana State Industrial School comes within 
the provisions of the Teachers' Retirement System, and the 
retirement board has the power to so declare. 

2. The local executive board (Montana Industrial School), having 
been granted the power to appoint teachers, has the implied 
power to enter into contracts with teachers, which contracts 
are subject to correction, approval or change by the State Board 
of Education. 

Mr. S. R. McCleery 
President 
Montana State Industrial School 
Miles City, Montana 

Dear Mr. McCleery: 

November 24, 1942. 

You have requested my opinion in regard to the questions: 

1. Do the teachers in the Montana State Industrial School come 
within the provisions of the Teachers' Retirement System? 

2. May the Montana State Industrial School enter into contracts 
with teachers concerning their employment? 

In considering the first question submitted, it is necessary to examine 
pertinent sections of the Teachers' Retirement System Act. 

Section 4, Chapter 215, Laws of 1939, provides in part: 

"(1) The membership of the r-etirement system shall consist of. the 
following: 

"(c) All persons who become teachers or re-enter the teaching 
service in the public elementary or high schools on or after the first 
day of September, nineteen hundred and thirty-seven, and all persons 
who become teachers or re-enter the teaching service in the University 
of Montana on or after the first day of September, nineteen h'undred 
and thirty-nine, shall become members of the retirement system by 
virtue of their appointment as teachers." 

This section would apply to all teachers who are teaching or entered 
teaching service in the public elementary or high schools since 1937, while 
other sections include those who were in service prior to 1937 and continue 
in the service. 
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The question that next presents itself is whether or not the Montana 
State Industrial School is a public school. 

Section 1053, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides: 

"A public school is a school established and maintained under the 
laws of this state at public expense and comprising the elementary 
grades, and, when established, the kindergarten and the high school 
including all the junior and senior grades of high school work." 

The Montana State Industrial School was established under the laws 
of this state. (Sections 12488 and 12489, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935.) 

Section 12489, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides: 

"All branches taught in the public schools of the state shall be 
taught in the reform school, and the inmates shall be taught and 
trained in moralty, temperance, and frugality, and they shall also be 
instructed in the different trades and cal1ings of the two sexes as far 
as possible in the scope of the institution." 

While under this section instruction additional to that given in the 
public schools is given at the State Industrial School, the section con­
templates generally the subjects taught will be of a similar nature. 

The Montana State Industrial School was established and is main­
tained at public expense. 

Section 12514, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides for a build­
ing fund for the school out of monies realized from the sale of state prop­
erty. The legislature has always appropriated a fund for the maintenance 
of the school. (Pages 384 and 386, Session Laws of 1941.) 

Subdivision 4, Section 1, Chapter 215, Laws of 1939, provides in part: 

"(4) 'Teacher' shaU mean any teacher in the public elementary 
and high schools of the State ... provided that no person shaU be 
deem.ed. a teacher within the meaning of this act who is not so. em" 
ployed for the fuU time outside vacation pe.riods .... In all cases 
of doubt, the retirement board shall determine whether any person is 
a teacher as defined in this act." 

It is my opinion a teacher in the Montana State Industrial School comes 
within the provisions of the Teachers' Retirement System and the retire­
ment board has the power to so declare. 

In answering the second question you submitted to me, it will be 
necessary to consider the governing bodies of the schoo!' 

Section 12493, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides: 

"The general supervision and control of the Montana State In­
dustrial School is vested in the state board of education and a local 
executive board, as provided in section 836 and 842 of the Political 
Code." 

Section 12495, R~vised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides: 

"The state board of education shaU employ a president and matron 
of the Montana State Industrial Schoo!' It shaU be the duty of said 
president to take charge of the school, and he. shaU also have immed­
iate control of the male department of said school, and the matron shall 
have immediate control of the female department of the school; and 
the local executive board shall also appoint such other officers and 
teachers as may be necessary for the management of the school" 
(Emphasis mine.) 

Section 836, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides in part: 

"The state board of education shall have power and it shall be its 
duty: 
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"I. To have general control and supervision of the state university, 
state normal college, college of agriculture and mechanic arts of 
Montana, state orphans' home, Montana School of mines, Montana 
school for deaf and blind, the Montana state industrial school, and 
the state vocational school for girls." 

Section 842, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides: 

"There shall be an executive board, consisting of three members, 
for each of said institutions named in the preceding section, two of 
whom shall be appointed by the governor, by and with' the advice 
and consent of the state board of education, and the president of such 
institution shall be ex-officIO member of the said board. At least two 
of said meIl)bers shall reside in the county where such institution is 
located. Said executive board shaU have such immediate direction 
and control, other than financial of the affairs of such institution as 
may be conferred on such board by the state board of education, 
subject always to the supervision and control of said state board." 

From the foregoing code sections it is apparent the executive board 
has the authority to appoint teachers, but all of its acts are subject to the 
supervision and control of the state board of education. 

The fact the local executive board may employ and appoint teachers 
necessarily carries with it the authority to enter into contracts with the 
teachers. 

In the case of Panchot v. Leet, 50 Mont. 314, 146 Pac. 927, the Mon­
tana court said: 

"Every power necessary to execute the power expressly granted 
is necessarily implied." 

It is my opinion the power of the local executive board to execute a 
contract with teachers is necessarily implied with the power to appoint 
the teachers. The form of the contract would be determined by the local 
executive board, subject, however, to correction, approval or change by 
the state board of education. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 515 

R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

BONDS-OFFICERS AND OFFICES-RAILROAD COM­
MISSION-BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS­

STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION 
Held: Section 464, as amended by Chapter 161, Laws of 1937, governs 

with regard to the amount of bond of a member of the Board of 
Railroad Commissioners, Section 3780, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935, is in effect repealed by Chapter 161, Laws of 1937, insofor 
as Section 3780 speaks of the amount of bond of a member of said 
board. 

Mr. Sam W. Mitchell 
Secretary of State . 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana: 
Attention: Mr. Clifford vValker, Deputy 

Dear Mr. Mitchell: 

November 25, 1942. 

You have asked this office whether Section 464. Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 161, Laws of 1937, or Section 3780, 
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